

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SENECA-CAYUGA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI

*Assistant Attorneys General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	8
A. IGRA does not provide an implied exemption from the Johnson Act for gambling devices used without a tribal-state compact as purported “technologic aids” to Class II gaming .....	10
1. The text and history of IGRA make clear that Congress intended that the Johnson Act would bar any use of gambling devices in Class II gaming .....	10
2. Construing IGRA, consistent with its text and history, as not exempting Class II aids from the Johnson Act comports with IGRA’s twin purposes of promoting tribal economic development and protecting against corruption .....	15
3. The three circuits that contain most of the Nation’s Indian country are in conflict as to whether IGRA exempts Class II technologic aids from the Johnson Act .....	18
4. The question whether Tribes may use Johnson Act gambling devices in the absence of a tribal-state compact has important ramifications for the IGRA regulatory scheme .....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
B. The Johnson Act’s definition of “gambling device” does not exclude devices such as Magical Irish that read, display, and dispense winning receipts from a removable paper roll .....	22
1. The applicability of the Johnson Act does not turn on arbitrary distinctions about whether or not a player’s entitlement to money is determined solely by the mechanical operations of the machine .....	23
2. The Ninth Circuit has held that the Johnson Act applies to devices similar to Magical Irish and Lucky Tab II .....	27
3. The question whether the Johnson Act can be circumvented by devices such as Magical Irish and Lucky Tab II is important both inside and outside Indian country .....	28
Conclusion .....	29
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	46a
Appendix C .....	47a
Appendix D .....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , No. 02-763 (U.S. Nov. 12, 2003) ....	25
<i>Begier v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	14
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. NIGC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1993), aff’d on other grounds, 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1221 (1994) .....	12, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Bank of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	3
<i>Diamond Game Enters., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1998), rev'd 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6, 18
<i>Lion Mfg. Corp. v. Kennedy</i> , 330 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1964) .....	26, 29
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	3
<i>United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , No. 03-107 (petition for cert. granted Sept. 30, 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 324 F.3d 607 (2003) .....	2, 5, 9, 10, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 475 F.2d 108 (1973), aff'g, 355 F. Sup. 1394 (D. Mont. 1971) .....	27, 28

## Statutes and regulations:

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
25 U.S.C. 2510(b)(1)(A) .....	18
25 U.S.C. 2702(1) .....	3, 15
25 U.S.C. 2702(2) .....	3, 15, 17
25 U.S.C. 2702(3) .....	15
25 U.S.C. 2703(6) .....	3
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(A) .....	21
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(A)(i) .....	4, 7
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(A)(ii)(II) .....	12
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(B)(ii) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2703(8) .....	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 2706(b) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(1) .....	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(1)(A) .....	4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 21
25 U.S.C. 2710(c)(3)-(6) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d) .....	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(6) .....	2, 4, 7, 13
Johnson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1171 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(1) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2) .....	3, 9, 22, 24, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2)(A) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2)(B) .....	24, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(3) .....	22
15 U.S.C. 1172(a) .....	2, 17, 29
15 U.S.C. 1175 .....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. 1175(a) .....	2 10, 17, 29
15 U.S.C. 1178(2) .....	26
25 C.F.R.:	
502.7 (1993) .....	12
502.7(b) (1993) .....	21-22
502.8 (1993) .....	22
502.7 (2003) .....	8
502.7(e) (2003) .....	12-22
502.8 (2003) .....	22
Miscellaneous:	
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 24,024 .....	14
p. 24,029 .....	16
p. 24,030 .....	16
p. 25,376 .....	16
pp. 25,379-25,380 .....	16
p. 25,380 .....	16
67 Fed. Reg. (2002):	
p. 41,168 .....	22
pp. 41,169-41,171 .....	22

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 41,172 .....	22
pp. 41,173-41,174 .....	22
Marian Green, <i>Class II Games Come of Age</i> , Slot Manager (Sept. 2003) < <a href="http://www.gencomm.com/publications/currentpubs/slotmanager">http://www.gencomm.com/ publications/currentpubs/slotmanager</a> > .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1828, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962) .....	25, 26
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) ....	7-8, 11, 13, 16, 21
John Simerman, <i>Casinos far from likely to pay more</i> , Contra Costa Times (Oct. 19, 2001) .....	21
Steve Wiegand, <i>Casinos could hold cards in talks</i> , Sacramento Bee (Nov. 17, 2003) .....	20
